BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for amendment of Certificates Nos. 340-W and 297-S in Pasco County by Mad Hatter Utility, Inc.

DOCKET NO. 960576-WS ORDER NO. PSC-97-1173A-FOF-WS ISSUED: May 7, 1998

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On October 1, 1997, this Commission issued Order No. PSC-97-1173-FOF-WS, amending Mad Hatter Utility, Inc.'s (MHU or utility) certificates to include additional territory.

By Order No. PSC-97-1173-FOF-WS, we approved some, but not all, of the additional territory which the utility requested for inclusion in its certificates. However, after issuance of the Order, a scrivener's error was noted in the legal descriptions of the amended territory that were attached to the Order and incorporated therein by reference. The legal descriptions described all of the territory requested by the utility, rather than only the portions of the requested territory which we approved. Accordingly, to correct this error, pages 79-82, describing Parcels B-25, B-26, and B-27, and pages 87-89, describing Parcels C-9 and C-10 are hereby deleted from the legal descriptions attached to Order No. PSC-97-1173-FOF-WS.

Order No. PSC-97-1173-FOF-WS is reaffirmed in all other respects.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the legal descriptions attached to Order No. PSC-97-1173-FOF-WS are hereby amended as set forth in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-97-1173-FOF-WS is reaffirmed in all other respects.

OSI75 MAY-78

ORDER NO. PSC-97-1173A-FOF-WS DOCKET NO. 960576-WS PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this $\frac{7\text{th}}{200}$ day of $\frac{1998}{200}$.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

RG